

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/8/2020 1:00 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/16/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98154-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JULIAN PIMENTEL, Petitioner,

v.

THE JUDGES OF THE KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT and
DAN SATTERBERG, KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,
Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY
Staff Attorney
Washington Association of
Prosecuting Attorneys
206 10th Ave. SE
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 753-2175

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED 1

III. AMICUS CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. This Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction Does Not Extend
 to Pimentel’s Application for a Writ of Prohibition Against
 Prosecutor Satterberg. 4

 1. This Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction is Defined
 in Article IV, Section 4 of the Washington State
 Constitution. 4

 2. This Court’s Original Jurisdiction Does Not Extend
 to a Writ of Prohibition to A Non-Judicial Officer
 6

 a. A Common Law Action for Writ of
 Mandamus Does Not Allow for the Entry of
 an Order Restraining or Directing a General
 Course of Conduct 9

 b. This Court’s Appellate and Revisory
 Jurisdiction Regarding Writs of Prohibition
 is Limited to Actions and Proceedings of a
 Purely Judicial Nature. 11

 c. This Court’s Original Jurisdiction Does Not
 Extend to Declaratory Judgment Actions in
 Moot Actions. 12

 3. This Court’s Original Jurisdiction Does Not Extend
 to County Officers. 17

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85, 133 S. Ct. 721, 184 L. Ed. 2d 553 (2013) 14

American Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep’t of Health, 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008). 13

Banowsky v. Backstrom, 193 Wn.2d 724, 445 P.3d 543 (2019). 4

Blomstrom v. Tripp, 189 Wn.2d 379, 402 P.3d 831 (2017) 3

Brown v. Buhman, 822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016) 15

Brown v. Owen, 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009) 5

Colvin v. Inslee, 195 Wn.2d 879, 467 P.3d 953 (2020) 5, 11

Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley, 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973) 13

Freeman v. Gregoire, 171 Wn.2d 316, 256 P.3d 264 (2011) 10, 11

Grant County Prosecuting Attorney v. Jasman, 183 Wn.2d 633, 354 P.3d 846 (2015) 18

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137, 2 L. Ed. 60, 1 Cranch 137 (1803) 7

Marley v. Dep’t of Labor & Industries, 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994) 5

Neighbors & Friends v. Miller, 87 Wn. App. 361, 940 P.2d 286 (1997) 15

Nollette v. Christianson, 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990). 13

North Bend Stage Line, Inc. v. Department of Public Works, 170 Wash. 217, 16 P.2d 206 (1932) 12

<i>O'Brien v. Trousdale</i> , 167 P. 1007 (Nev. 1917)	6, 8
<i>Parker v. Wyman</i> , 176 Wn.2d 212, 289 P.3d 628 (2012)	20
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008)	11
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003)	13
<i>Robison v. LaForge</i> , 170 Wash. 678, 17 P.2d 843 (1932)	11
<i>Seattle Times v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)	10
<i>Seattle Times v. Serko</i> , 170 Wn.2d 581, 243 P.3d 919 (2010)	10
<i>State ex rel. Banks v. Drummond</i> , 187 Wn.2d 157, 385 P.3d 769 (2016)	18
<i>State ex rel. Hamilton v. Troy</i> , 190 Wash. 483, 486 P.2d 413, 110 A.L.R. 1211 (1937)	18
<i>State ex rel. Hollenbeck v. Carr</i> , 43 Wn.2d 632, 262 P.2d 966 (1953) . .	17
<i>State ex rel. Kurtz v. Pratt</i> , 45 Wn.2d 151, 273 P.2d 516 (1954)	6
<i>State ex rel. McMartin v. Whitney</i> , 9 Wash. 377, 37 P. 473 (1894)	19
<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v. Yelle</i> , 51 Wn.2d 620, 320 P.2d 1086 (1958)	10
<i>State ex rel. Pelton v. Ross</i> , 39 Wash. 399, 81 P. 865 (1905).	9, 14
<i>State ex rel. Swearingen v. Railroad Commissioners of Florida</i> , 84 So. 444 (Fla. 1920)	8
<i>State v. Akers</i> , 156 Wash. 353, 664 P.2d 521 (1983)	16
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011).	8
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 148, 331 P.3d 50 (2014).	3

<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 146 Wn.2d 90, 42 P.3d 127 (2002)	1
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)	8
<i>State v. French</i> , 88 Wn. App. 586, 945 P.2d 752 (1997)	17
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 35 Wash. 261, 77 P. 198 (1904)	16
<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).	8
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012).	7
<i>State v. Wheaton</i> , 121 Wn.2d 347, 850 P.2d 507 (1993)	15
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 411 n. 5, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001)	13, 14
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)	11-13, 15
<i>Washington Water Jet Workers Association v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.2d 470, 90 P.3d 42 (2004)	18
<i>Westernman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994)	3
<i>Whatcom County v. State</i> , 99 Wn. App. 237, 993 P.2d 273 (2000)	17
<i>Winsor v. Bridges</i> , 24 Wash. 540, 64 P. 780 (1901).	6-8
<i>Yelle v. Bishop</i> , 55 Wn.2d 286, 347 P.2d 1081 (1959).	17

CONSTITUTIONS

Washington Constitution article III 19

Washington Constitution article III, section 1 19

Washington Constitution article III, section 13 19

Washington Constitution article IV, section 4 3, 5-8, 11-13, 17

Washington Constitution article IV, section 6 7, 20

Washington Constitution article IV, section 7 20

Washington Constitution article XI, section 5 1, 4, 18, 19

Washington Constitution article XI, section 6 19

Washington Constitution article XXIII, section 1 18

STATUTES

Chapter 4.92 RCW 17

Code of 881, §§ 698-99 6

Laws of 2008, ch. 309, § 1 17

RCW 10.73.010 2

RCW 36.16.030 1

RCW 36.27.010 20

RCW 36.27.040 7

RCW 9.94A .411(2) 16

RCW 9.94A.401 16

Rem. Rev. Stat., § 5202 7

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CrR 2.1(a) 2

CrR 3.2(j) 3

CrRLJ 3.2.1(f)..... 2

CrRLJ 3.2.1(f)(1) 15

RAP 16.3-16.4 3

RAP 2.3(b) 3

RAP 2.3(b)(4)..... 3
